

Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF CAGAYAN Tuguegarao City

NINTH CITY COUNCIL



EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 102nd REGULAR SESSION OF THE NINTH CITY COUNCIL OF TUGUEGARAO CITY, CAGAYAN HELD ON AUGUST 05, 2024, (MONDAY), 09:00 A.M., AT THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD SESSION HALL

PRESENT:

Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II
Hon. Mark Angelo B. Dayag
Hon. Maria Rosario B. Soriano
Hon. Ronaldo S. Ortiz
Hon. Mary Marjorie P. Martin-Chan
Hon. Imogen Claire M. Callangan
Hon. Jude T. Bayona
Hon. Karina S. Gauani-Viernes
Hon. Arnel T. Arugay
Hon. Grace B. Arago
Hon. Tirso V. Mangada
Hon. Marc Aldous C. Baccay
Hon. Restituto C. Ramirez
Hon. Cerene Pearl T. Quilang

City Vice Mayor, Presiding Officer Sangguniang Panlungsod Member Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (via Teleconferencing) Sangguniang Panlungsod Member -do--do-Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (via Teleconferencing) Sangguniang Panlungsod Member -do--do--do-Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (via Teleconferencing) Ex Officio Member -do-

ABSENT:

Hon. Gilbert S. Labang

Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (on Official Business)

CITY RESOLUTION NO. 523-09-2024

RESOLUTION APPROVING THE MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE TUGUEGARAO CITY GOVERNMENT AND THE PHILIPPINE SPORTS COMMISSION RELATIVE TO THE PROVISION ON PHP1,000,000.00 FINANCIAL SUPPORT FOR THE PURCHASE OF SPORTS EQUIPMENT AND GRANTING AUTHORITY TO THE CITY MAYOR, HON. MAILA ROSARIO S. TING-QUE, TO SIGN FOR AND ON BEHALF OF THE TUGUEGARAO CITY GOVERNMENT THE SAID MOA

WHEREAS, Article XIV, Section 19 of the 1987 Constitution provides that the State shall promote physical education and encourage sports programs, league competitions and amateur sports to foster self-discipline, teamwork and excellence for the development of healthy and alert citizenry;

WHEREAS, Republic Act No. 6874 created the Philippine Sports Commission to serve as the sole policy-making and coordinating body of all amateur sports development programs and institutions in the Philippines;

WHEREAS, the Tuguegarao City Government has requested for financial support for the purchase of sports equipment;

WHEREAS, the PSC, in line with its mandate under Republic Act No. 6847 to spearhead the sports promotion and development programs of the country, is committed to help ensure and favorably considered and approved the requested financial assistance for the purchase of sports equipment for the promotion of sports development in the city;

WHEREAS, there is a need for the passage of a resolution granting authority to the City Mayor, Hon. Maila Rosario S. Ting-Que, to sign for and on behalf of the Tuguegarao City Government the said MOA;

SPST-005-00

WHEREAS, upon the evaluation of the subject referred, the joint committees recommend for the adoption and approval of the Memorandum of Agreement and the granting of authority to the City Mayor to sign for and on behalf of the Tuguegarao City Government the said MOA.

NOW, THEREFORE, RESOLVE, as it is hereby **RESOLVED**, to approve the Memorandum of Agreement between the Tuguegarao City Government and the Philippine Sports Commission relative to the provision of Php1,000,000.00 financial support for the purchase of sports equipment and to grant authority to the City Mayor, Hon. Maila Rosario S. Ting-Que, to sign for and on behalf of the Tuguegarao City Government the said MOA.

On motion of Hon. Baccay and without any objection, CITY RESOLUTION NO. 523-09-2024 was APPROVED.

х-х-х

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

L. EGIPTO, Ph.D. JOEL JOSNPH Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED: HON. BIENVENIDØC. DE GUZMAN II City Vice Mayor/Presiding Officer Date: 08-07 - 1,094

cel